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sjuswwo)

~N

—

pulinuwas sisdojjauipioianyds
suadsiyapauand sisdojjauipioianyds
1420y sisdojjauiploiapyds
SUaISIYap pjjauIplosapYyds

sypwid pupiudlng

DUDDIS DUINGI0aD.1d

|'s DSoJaWIO]b bUIINGI0aDIy

P R R R

F

R P R R R

A P R R R

P R R F

F

[N NE = " SN - - - - - - V- - - - SR~ - - - - G- -4

xxoxxoxxooxoooouwoxxo o xxxo oo oo oo

[~ N - - - - - - - - - - - SNV . - - - S TR 4

[~ VR - - - - - AT - -

oo o

o o xo o o

o oo

[NV R TR G- - - SRy R - - T

[~V - - - -4

o o

o W o

o
o

o oo

SRS - - N4

P
p

P
R
P
R

R

P
P

P?

o

o

-4

'

-4

-4

P
R
P
p
P
p

P

X o o

o oo

X o o

R

p
P
P

P
p
P
p
P

R
R
p

P

x o o

o

o

o

o

o oo

o

o

oo xo oo

O Xxo oo

oo xxo oo oo o

o

o oo o

o o

o

o

o

o o

DUDU DI|D3010GO|bDIDY
LaAbw pipj0I0GOIbDIDY
DSIIAIUN DUINGIO
sIpININS UINGIO

DILGO}IG PUINGIO

R

P

P

7R

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

P

o o o

P

P

PP R F

R

R
R

-4

-4

o

-4

R R R F

R P R R
R P R P
P P R R
R P R R

P
R P R P

P R R R
R R R R

R
P R R R

R
R P R R

R

R
P R R R
R

P P R R

o

X o o o

X oo o od W oe

X W oo o

o xXx oo

purapAydod pulponbogojboaN
psosawiny pbutiponboqojboaN
psonuuod puliponbogojboaN
SISUap3sodp bulippbnboqojboaN

1POOM D}1D}0J0GINI0GO|D)

P?

P?

P?

P?

o W <C W

P?
p?

[~ B -

X ooooo ool

[~~~ - - - - -4

WL o

x o

[N N TS

saplojjngap.d p3ijp3010GiN30qo|D
sayjuadau p31jp3010GIN0GOID
1Ainip pjipI0I0GINI0GOID
0123dD.1033p D}IP1010GINIO0GO]D

pInyadp 03III010GINI0GO]D

R?

P?

[~V « W a W a T

o o

P P P P

P?

P?

P?

o

SI/IGDLIDA SaPIOJD30I0GO|D)
pUObDXAY SIPIOJDI0I0GO|D)
D2IPUDIPIZ DIjDI0I0GO|D)
Dppiwng pip10I0goJD

DN3IDS DIPI0I0GOID

P?

o o

pjnysap.d pijp3010gojn
lpapuawap.d pijp3010go|D
Isyojap.d pipoioqojn
ppiwnolsajd pip1010qoID

ppuoioiaydiad pijp1oiogo|n

pP?

P?

P?

P?
P?

o X oo o

o

o

o o

o

-4

x o

R

O X X o

P

R

o

o

o

o o

X o o

X o o

o

o

o

X xoxoeoo oo

o

o

Lxoooxo o o

o

o

o o

pindpouaydiiad pipioioqo|n
DIDIWIDIIFNW DIDIOIOGO[D
DPIWNIOIAW DIPIOIOGO[D
lipIpUAW DI|D3010GO|D)

ap3LIDBIDW DIPI0I0GOID

R

R

-4

o

o

o

[~~~ -4

[~~~ -4

o

o

x o

-4

-4

O XX oo

o

-4

o

-4

x o

o

o

o

O xXx oo o

o

DIDUUI| DIIPI0IOGOID
sisuapnbuaj pijp3010gojn
Ipupnf pip10I0qOID

I's Isyoj bI[p3010Go[D

DapIOLI0D DIPI0I0GOID

P

P?

o o

o

SISU20DGID DI[D}0JOGO]D

apabbuiq pip1010gojD
1IPIDUBIOALDID DIDI0IOGO|D
pubjanzauaA buLippnboqojn

1jjas bulppnbogojn

p
P

suadsiyap puLippnbogojn
sisualbuiq puLipobnbogojn
SISUaUa0Wa0Inq pULIPLNbogo;n
snqojui3 sapioutiabiqojn

snjpippnbqns sapiouliabiqojn

P?

P?

P?
R

P?

R

R

P2

R
R

x oo o

o oo

P P

E
R
A

A

A

R

R
R
R R P
R
R P P

R

p
A

A

1241jn22ps saplouliabiqojD
Jaqnu sapiouliabiqojn
snnbjijgo sapiouriabiqojn
pa31w sapioutiabiqojn

SNwia.ixa saploulabigorn

P

A

P

R P? A

R P? A

A P? R

R?
p?

P

R|D P P

P?

R|A R P

A

P?

P?

P?

FIA R P

R

R?

FIA P P

snjpqojbuod sapiouliabiqojn
snouaydsiq saproutiabiqorn
pinyiadpip saploutiabiqojn
pjnAn pj1uLabIGOID

pIpUIINID DIIULIBIGOID

Dpsaqo pjjauliabiqojn
si|pJapjinbab pjjauliabigo|n
pjansul bjja3puliabiqoln
sIsuauod[pj puLIBIGO|D

sapiojjng puabiqo|D

p
P
R
P

P
p

P

F
P P|A P

puidsio punabiqojbojuag
SnAD2IUN xpIpAsdpin)
sninaind xpipAsdpiny
sijowiissip xpipAsdpip)

DpIIU DUIAPUDD

P

P

P
R
p

A

D

p
R

D
A
A

R
R

UO[RAIDSDI]

G| R

G| R

VG| R

VG| P

G|R
VG| R

P

P
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G|R
G
G
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G

G

P

P
P

P

P
G

P

P

VG

G
G

G
G
G

G
VG

VG

G

Average
sample
depth
(mcd)

29517 |G

298.74 VG| P

301.77 |VG| R

304.77 |VG| R

308.24 |G| R

30834 |G| P

311.36 |G| P

314.41

318.36 |VG| P

321.41

32436 |G| P

328.16 |G| P
331.21

334.21

33756 | G

33852 |G| R
341.51

344.51

347.89 | G

350.62 | G

35366 |G| R
356.61

360.00 | G| P
362.36

365.36 | G

366.86 | G| P

368.36 | G| P

37033 | G

37296 |G| P

375.96 | G

378.96 |VG

380.90 |VG| P

382.61

388.61

393.21

396.21

399.21

401.08 |VG| P

403.63 |VG| P

406.63 |G| P

409.63 | G
411.61

411.93 |VG
413.43 |VG
414.93 | G

417.93 | G

416.43 | G
419.51

421.68 |G| P

423.18 | G

424.68 | G

426.18 |VG| P

427.68 |G| P

429.18 |VG

430.88 |VG

432.38 VG| P
433.88 | G

435.38 | G
436.90 |VG

438.18 | G
439.33 |G |P?

440.83 | G

44233 | G

443.83 | G

445.33 |VG

448.33 |VG

448.78 | G

451.93 | G

463.53 | G

457.93 | G
465.04

454.93 | G
459.81

466.53

469.53 | G

471.03 | G

473.42 | G

476.42 | G

477.92 VG

479.42 | G

481.39 | G

482.06 | G

485.10 | G
488.12 | G

489.92

491.20 | G

494.20 | G

497.20 | G

499.02 | G

501.10 | G

504.10 | G

507.10 |VG
51045 | G

51195 |G
51495 | G
51795 | G
519.85 |VG
523.00 | G

526.00 | G
529.00 | G

53195 | G

53495 | G
537.95
539.81

54295 | G

546.06 | G

549.06 | G

551.05 | G

55513 |G

558.07

561.07 | G

564.48 | G

565.98 |VG

567.48 | G

570.46 | G

573.49 | G

576.85 | G
579.84

582.85 | G

58492 | G
586.41

589.41

592.41

59436 | G

596.39 | G

599.42 | G

602.46 | G

604.40 VG
605.91

608.91

611.91

613.86 |VG
616.41

620.88 | G

617.91
623.71

624.14 | G

625.56 |VG

628.56 | G

631.56 |VG
633.49 VG
634.81

637.80 | G
640.79 VG
642.33 |VG
642.82 VG

Average
sample
depth
(mbsf)

276.72

280.29

283.32

286.32

289.89

29291

295.96

299.61

302.66
305.61

309.21
312.26

315.26
318.61

318.82
321.81

324.81
328.19

328.52
331.56

334.51
337.90

339.61
342.61

344.11
345.61

347.58
349.21

352.21
355.21

357.15
358.81

364.81
368.41

371.41
374.41

376.28
378.01

381.01
384.01

385.99
387.61

389.11
390.61
392.11
393.61

395.19
397.21

398.71
400.21
401.71

403.21
404.71

406.81
408.31
409.81

411.31
412.83
414.11

414.91

416.41
417.91
419.41

420.91
423.91

424.36

426.01
429.01

432.01
433.89
435.61

437.12
438.61
441.61

443.11

445.21

448.21
449.71

451.21

453.18

454.92

457.96
460.98

462.78

464.51

467.51
470.51

472.33

47391
476.91
47991

482.01
483.51
486.51
489.51
491.41

493.11

496.11
499.11

501.21

504.21
507.21
509.07

512.31

515.42

518.42

522.08

525.02

528.02

529.98

531.48

532.98

535.96

538.99

540.98

543.97

546.98

549.05

550.68

553.68

556.68

558.63

560.29

563.32

566.36

568.30

569.92

572.92

575.92

579.62

581.12
584.09

586.92

587.35

589.22

592.22

595.22

598.82
601.81

604.80
606.34

Core, section,
interval (cm)

184-1146A-

30X-5,10-14

31X-1, 7-10

31X-3,10-14

31X-5, 10-14

31X-CC, 10-14 | 289.79

32X-1, 7-10

32X-3,9-12

32X-5, 14-17

33X-1,9-12

33X-3, 14-17

33X-5,9-12

34X-1, 9-12

34X-3,14-17

34X-5, 14-17

34X-CC, 5-9

35%-1, 10-14

35X-3,9-12

35X-5, 9-12

35X-CC, 5-9

36X-1,10-14

36X-3, 14-17

36X-5, 9-12

36X-CC, 5-9
37X-2, 0-2

37X-4, 0-2

37X-5, 0-2

37X-6, 0-2

37X-CC, 0-2
38X-2, 0-2

38X-4, 0-2

38X-6, 0-2

38X-CC, 0-2
39X-2, 0-2

39X-6, 0-2
40X-2, 0-2

40X-4, 0-2

40X-6, 0-2

40X-CC, 0-2
41X-2, 0-2
41X-4, 0-2

41X-6, 0-2

41X-CC, 0-2
42X-2, 0-2

42X-3, 0-2
42X-4, 0-2
42X-5, 0-2
42X-6, 0-2

42X-CC, 0-2
43X-2, 0-2

43X-3, 0-2

43X-4, 0-2

43X-5, 0-2

43X-6, 0-2

43X-CC, 0-2
44X-2, 0-2

44X-3, 0-2

44X-6, 0-6

44X-4, 0-2
44X-5, 0-2

44X-CC, 0-2
45X-1, 0-2

45X-2, 0-2

45X-3, 0-2

45X-4, 0-2

45X-5, 0-2

45X-7, 0-2

45X-CC, 0-2
46X-2, 0-2
46X-4,
46X-6,

0-2
0-2

46X-CC, 0-2

47X-2, 0-2

47X-3, 0-3

47X-4, 0-2

47X-6, 0-2

47X-7, 0-2

48X-2, 0-2

48X-4, 0-2

48X-5, 0-2

48X-6, 0-2

48X-CC, 0-2
49X-2, 0-2

49X-4, 0-2
49X-6, 0-2

49X-CC, 0-2
50X-2, 0-2

50X-4, 0-2

50X-6, 0-2

50X-CC, 0-2
51X-2, 0-2

51X-4,0-2

51X-6, 0-2

52X-2, 0-2
52X-4, 0-2
52X-6, 0-2
52X-CC, 0-2
53X-2, 0-2

52X-1,0-2

53X-4, 0-2
53X-6, 0-2

54X-1,0-2

54X-3, 0-2
54X-5, 0-2
54X-CC, 0-2
55X-2, 0-2

55X-4, 10-14

55X-6, 10-14

55X-CC, 10-14 | 520.41

56X-2, 16-20

56X-4, 10-14

56X-6, 10-14

57%X-1, 6-10

57X-2, 6-10

57X-3, 6-10

57X-5,4-8

57X-7, 7-11

58X-2, 6-10

58X-4, 5-9

58X-6, 6-10

58X-CC, 5-9

59X-2, 6-10

59X-4, 6-10

59X-6, 6-10

59X-CC, 5-9

60X-2, 6-10

60X-4, 6-10

60X-6, 10-14

60X-CC, 6-10

61X-2, 10-14

61X-4, 10-14

61X-6, 10-14

61X-CC, 10-14 | 577.87

62X-2,10-14

62X-3, 10-14
62X-5, 7-11

62X-7,10-14

62X-CC, 9-13

63X-2, 10-14

63X-4, 10-14

63X-6, 10-14

63X-CC, 10-14 | 597.15

64X-2,10-14

64X-CC, 10-14 | 606.83

64%-4,9-13
64X-6, 8-12
64X-7,12-16

Foraminifer
zone

N19

N18

N17b

N17a

N16

N15

N13-14

N12

N11

N10

N9

N8

N7

N6

N5

>30%, ? = Uncertain identification. Comments: 1 = sample having very few foraminifers after standard washing. 2

5%-10%, A =10%-30%, D =

= <1% of the assemblage, R = 1%-5%, F

=>50% fragments. Occurrence: P

= 20%-50% fragments, P

<20% fragments, G
sample rich in aggragates of clay after standard washing; contains few planktonic foraminifers.

Note: Preservation: VG
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Table T2. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Site 1146 (Miocene).
next eight pages.)

(See table

notes.
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E3S g SR 23 glSse=E2gs5IEESSSB8SE58 £ 8
s 2§s828:8833 .0 sssessams35%
S s353s s oelpisedfseelgseee
AR R R R R EEEE R RS
Average | Average |5 |5 5 5 5 S| £ £ £ E[E S £ £ E|fEEE € E[fE 88
sample | sample |25 2 2 2 /5 5 5 § §'§ 8§ 8 8 8/8 558 8/88 58 ¢F
Foraminifer| Core, section, depth depth | & | R g gE TS S5 5SS/ 5§5s5585/s55s5s%5|8¢%s -g -g -g
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) (£]1S S S S TSSOV 00608006000
184-1146A-
30X-5,10-14 | 276.72 | 295.17 |G F R F A
31X-1, 7-10 280.29 | 298.74 \VG| P RIP P P PR R|R AP A P
31X-3,10-14 | 283.32 | 301.77 |VG| R Flp P P PR R|R A A P
31X-5,10-14 | 286.32 | 304.77 |VG| R Flp P P R|R R|R F A PP
N19 31X-CC, 10-14 | 289.79 | 308.24 |G | R F P PR R|R A A
32X-1, 7-10 289.89 | 308.34 |G |P P PP R|R A A P
32X-3, 9-12 292.91 | 311.36 |G| P P PR RIF A A P
32X-5,14-17 | 295.96 | 314.41 |G |R AlP P PR P PR A A
33X-1,9-12 299.61 | 318.36 |VG| P P P P|F R|R F A P
N18 33X-3,14-17 | 302.66 | 321.41 |G| R F P P|F RIR A A
33X-5, 9-12 305.61 | 32436 |G| P Flp PR R[R F A P
34X-1, 9-12 309.21 | 328.16 |G| P R P P F RIP F A P
N17b | 34X-3,14-17 | 312.26 | 331.21 |VG| R R R F RIF F A P
34X-5,14-17 | 315.26 | 334.21 |VG| P R A A
34X-CC, 5-9 318.61 | 337.56 |G
35X-1,10-14 | 318.82 | 33852 |G| R Flp P F RIF A A
35X-3, 9-12 321.81 | 341.51 |G| R AlP P F R|R A A
35X-5, 9-12 324.81 | 344.51 |VG| R FlP P F R|R F A
35X-CC, 5-9 328.19 | 347.89 |G F P J F PR F A
36X-1,10-14 | 328.52 | 350.62 |G F P R P|F F A
36X-3,14-17 | 331.56 | 353.66 |G| R Flp P F P|F F A
36X-5, 9-12 334.51 | 356.61 | P |P F P R PR F A
36X-CC, 5-9 337.90 | 360.00 |G | P Flp P|F R[R F J
37X-2, 0-2 339.61 | 362.36 | P | P RIP PlA PR R A R
37X-4, 0-2 342,61 | 365.36 |G R A R|P R F R P P
37X-5, 0-2 34411 | 366.86 |G| P R|P P F R AP A
37X-6, 0-2 345.61 | 368.36 |G| P R P P|F R|R R A R
N17a | 37X-CC,0-2 | 347.58 | 370.33 |G R R R R|R R P F R P P
38X-2, 0-2 349.21 | 37296 |G| P R A PR R A R P?
38X-4, 0-2 352.21 | 375.96 |G R A R|R R P A R
38X-6, 0-2 355.21 | 378.96 |VG PP PlA PR R A R
38X-CC,0-2 | 357.15 | 380.90 |VG| P FlP F R RIF R A R
39X-2, 0-2 358.81 | 382.61 |VG| P Flp F P R F P A R
39X-6, 0-2 364.81 | 388.61 |G |R RIP F R R R A R R
40X-2, 0-2 368.41 | 393.21 |G R|P A R R A R P
40X-4, 0-2 371.41 | 396.21 |G R PlA PR F A R P
40X-6, 0-2 37441 | 399.21 |G| P R|P F P R A R P
40X-CC,0-2 | 376.28 | 401.08 |VG| P RIP P|F P P A P?
41X-2, 0-2 378.01 | 403.63 |VG| P R|R A R R A P
41X-4, 0-2 381.01 | 406.63 |G| P R|P PlA P R P A P P
41X-6, 0-2 384.01 | 409.63 |G R[R A P R A R P
41X-CC,0-2 | 385.99 | 411.61 |G FlP A R A A F P
42X-2,0-2 387.61 | 411.93 |VG R|P A F A R P
42X-3,0-2 389.11 | 413.43 |VG R|R F A A R
42X-4, 0-2 390.61 | 414.93 |G R F P A R R
42X-5, 0-2 392,11 | 416.43 |G R P F AP A P R
42X-6, 0-2 393.61 | 417.93 |G R|P A F A R P F
N16 42X-CC,0-2 | 395.19 | 419.51 |G R A F F P?
43X-2, 0-2 397.21 | 421.68 |G| P R|P A R A R P? R
43X-3,0-2 398.71 | 423.18 |G R|R P F F A F
43X-4, 0-2 400.21 | 424.68 |G R|P PlA R P? A R R R
43X-5, 0-2 401.71 | 426.18 |VG| P RIP P F A A R
43X-6, 0-2 403.21 | 427.68 |G| P R A R P? A R R R
43X-CC,0-2 | 404.71 | 429.18 |VG FlP P P|A R F F P R
44X-2, 0-2 406.81 | 430.88 |VG R|P A R A R R R
44X-3, 0-2 408.31 | 432.38 |VG| P R|P P P|F A A P? R
N1S 44X-4, 0-2 409.81 | 433.88 |G Flp A R? A P? R R R R
44X-5, 0-2 411.31 | 43538 |G R P|F D F F F
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Table T2 (continued).

g3 s g3 <
S T s & 3|S B 3 S w
= O T £18 = ¥ 5T T S 5 s|s 3L 35 = s 8 8 2
ST 8983 L8 3338885585388
220 £ 8/s£58528s s s S5/5 888 g g
2§ 258 TS SIS EEEEQansgal 2N
R R S ESJr R Q- e e s G S Q= N R~ QN Y i~ e B
Average | Average |5 |S S S S 3|8 S S S S|ES S S S 8|S S S = S|s =8 =&z
sample | sample S |3 3 2 2 22 € © 9 9|8 S S 8 8/ 8 8 8 8|8 8 ¢ 8¢
Foraminifer| Core, section, depth depth | & £§ 8 8 8§ 8|2 8§82 8§18 888/88288s882.81Rs82828s8
N (] o (s} o o o (s} o o o o o o (s} o o o o o o o o o o o o
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) (£[C T ST S TGS SFTSGUTBTTTB|IGGES6G0
184-1146A-
30X-5,10-14 | 276.72 | 29517 |G F R F R R
31X-1,7-10 280.29 | 298.74 |VG P P P P F R R P R
31X-3,10-14 | 283.32 | 301.77 |VG P R R R R
31X-5,10-14 | 286.32 | 304.77 |VG P P P R|P R R P P R
N19 31X-CC, 10-14 | 289.79 | 308.24 |G P P P P R P P R
32X-1,7-10 289.89 | 308.34 |G P P P F P P A
32X-3,9-12 292.91 | 311.36 |G P P P P R P P R
32X-5,14-17 | 295.96 | 314.41 |G P R R R R R R
33X-1,9-12 299.61 | 318.36 |VG P P P R P P R
N18 33X-3,14-17 | 302.66 | 321.41 |G P P P R R P P
33X-5,9-12 305.61 | 324.36 |G P R R R R
34X-1,9-12 309.21 | 328.16 |G P R R P P
N17b 34X-3,14-17 | 312.26 | 331.21 |VG P P R P P
34X-5,14-17 | 315.26 | 334.21 |VG R P
34X-CC, 5-9 318.61 | 337.56 |G
35X-1,10-14 | 318.82 | 338.52 |G P P R R P P
35X-3, 9-12 321.81 | 341.51 |G P P P R R R P
35X-5,9-12 324.81 | 344.51 |VG P P R R R P
35X-CC, 5-9 328.19 | 347.89 |G R R P
36X-1,10-14 | 328.52 | 350.62 |G P R R R R P
36X-3,14-17 | 331.56 | 353.66 |G P R R R
36X-5,9-12 334.51 | 356.61 | P R P R P R R R P
36X-CC, 5-9 337.90 | 360.00 |G F P F R R P
37X-2, 0-2 339.61 | 362.36 | P P R F R R R
37X-4, 0-2 342.61 | 365.36 | G P P R R P?
37X-5, 0-2 344.11 | 366.86 |G P R R R P
37X-6, 0-2 345.61 | 368.36 | G P P R R R R R
N17a 37X-CC, 0-2 347.58 | 370.33 |G P F R F R P
38X-2, 0-2 349.21 | 372.96 |G R R R P P
38X-4, 0-2 352.21 | 375.96 |G P R R P P
38X-6, 0-2 355.21 | 378.96 |VG R R P
38X-CC, 0-2 357.15 | 380.90 |VG R P P F R P
39X-2, 0-2 358.81 | 382.61 |VG P P R R R R
39X-6, 0-2 364.81 | 388.61 |G R P R R R P
40X-2, 0-2 368.41 | 393.21 |G P R R R P
40X-4, 0-2 371.41 | 396.21 |G P R R R P
40X-6, 0-2 374.41 | 399.21 |G R R P
40X-CC, 0-2 376.28 | 401.08 |VG P R R P
41X-2, 0-2 378.01 | 403.63 |VG P P P P R P
41X-4, 0-2 381.01 | 406.63 |G P R P P
41X-6, 0-2 384.01 | 409.63 |G P P R R R P P
41X-CC, 0-2 385.99 | 411.61 |G R R
42X-2, 0-2 387.61 | 411.93 |VG P P P P R R P P
42X-3,0-2 389.11 | 413.43 |VG P P R R P
42X-4, 0-2 390.61 | 414.93 |G P R R P
42X-5,0-2 392.11 | 416.43 |G R R
42X-6, 0-2 393.61 | 417.93 |G P R R R R
NT6 42X-CC, 0-2 395.19 | 419.51 |G R P P R
43X-2, 0-2 397.21 | 421.68 |G P R R
43X-3,0-2 398.71 | 423.18 |G P P R R P?
43X-4, 0-2 400.21 | 424.68 |G P R R p?
43X-5,0-2 401.71 | 426.18 |VG P P R R
43X-6, 0-2 403.21 | 427.68 |G R P R R R R
43X-CC, 0-2 404.71 | 429.18 |VG P P? P R R P
44X-2, 0-2 406.81 | 430.88 |VG R R R P?
44X-3, 0-2 408.31 | 432.38 |VG P P P R
N15 44X-4, 0-2 409.81 | 433.88 |G R R R P? P
44X-5,0-2 411.31 | 43538 |G P P R




S.A. NATHAN AND R.M. LECKIE
MIOCENE PLANKTONIC FORAMINIFERAL BIOSTRATIGRAPHY

Table T2 (continued).

o S
S Q % q 3 g g é e
8 5 s 3 § $ 83 = S 3
2 8s§5 88 £ 598 2 . 4 g = & £
s S 5 ¥ 19 8 IS S 3 § G 8 €
Sssvgggegat S8 _ . 28853
S 8 2882 g g¥flsegtifEiTeeec
58 58585 8/8 333355 ss8jppoliil,
Average |Average |5 | € € € €€ 8 3 8 32 2 2 8 8|15 S§383 53 3|t
sample | sample [S |3 3 3 3 3|13 8 8 8 3 22288828 gg¢ecse g
Foraminifer| Core, section, | depth | depth (2|8 8 8 8 /2 2 © © 33392 9e 88 S 38 8¢
: VI 2 0 @ 02 9 9 9 2B 28 5 S8 S SS S s§|o
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) |£ G T ST S GG zzz2z|0d0cfflgasd& &K &0
184-1146A-
30X-5, 10-14 276.72 | 295.17 |G A R P R F R F F F
31X-1, 7-10 280.29 | 298.74 (VG| P F F P P P R R P F R F
31X-3,10-14 283.32 | 301.77 |[VG| P R P P R R F P R R R
31X-5,10-14 286.32 | 304.77 (VG R R R P R R P R R R
N19 31X-CC, 10-14 | 289.79 | 308.24 |G | P R R R P R R F P F F R
32X-1, 7-10 289.89 | 308.34 (G| P F R R P P P R A P R R R
32X-3,9-12 292.91 31136 |G| P R P R R P P R R P F R R
32X-5,14-17 29596 | 314.41 |G R P R R P R P F R R
33X-1,9-12 299.61 318.36 (VG F F P R P R F P R R F
N18 33X-3,14-17 302.66 | 321.41 |G| P R F R P R F F F F A
33X-5,9-12 305.61 32436 |G| R R R R R P R F F R R
34X-1,9-12 309.21 328.16 |G| P F F R R P P R R P A R
N17b 34X-3,14-17 312.26 | 331.21 |VG R F P R P R P F R R
34X-5,14-17 315.26 | 334.21 VG R F R R P F P R F
34X-CC, 5-9 318.61 337.56 |G P
35X-1,10-14 318.82 | 338.52 |G F F R R R F R R F
35X-3,9-12 321.81 341.51 |G R F R R R F F R F
35X-5,9-12 324.81 344.51 VG R F F P R R R R R
35X-CC, 5-9 328.19 | 347.89 |G F F R R P R R R F
36X-1,10-14 328.52 | 350.62 |G F F R P R F R P R
36X-3,14-17 331.56 | 353.66 |G R F R P 7R R R P R
36X-5,9-12 334.51 356.61 | P R F R P R R R R R
36X-CC, 5-9 337.90 | 360.00 | G R F F P R R R P R
37X-2,0-2 339.61 362.36 | P | P R? R F R P P R R P R
37X-4, 0-2 342.61 365.36 | G |P? P A F P P R R P R
37X-5, 0-2 34411 366.86 | G R P R R F F F
37X-6, 0-2 345.61 368.36 |G| P R F R P P R R P R
N17a 37X-CC, 0-2 347.58 | 370.33 |G| R P R F R P F R R A
38X-2, 0-2 349.21 37296 |G| P P P A R P P R R P R
38X-4, 0-2 352.21 37596 |G| P P F R P R R P R
38X-6, 0-2 355.21 378.96 VG| R P R F R P P R R R R
38X-CC, 0-2 357.15 | 380.90 |VG| P R F R P P R F R F
39X-2, 0-2 358.81 382.61 (VG| P R F R P R R P R
39X-6, 0-2 364.81 388.61 |G| P R F R P? P R R P R
40X-2, 0-2 368.41 393.21 |G| P P R F R p? P R R P R
40X-4, 0-2 371.41 396.21 |G| P P F R P P R R P R
40X-6, 0-2 374.41 399.21 |G| P P F R P P R R P R
40X-CC, 0-2 376.28 | 401.08 VG| R P P F R P ? F P A
41X-2, 0-2 378.01 403.63 |VG| P R R R P P P R R P R
41X-4, 0-2 381.01 406.63 |G| P R A P P P R R P R
41X-6, 0-2 384.01 409.63 |G| P R F P P P P R R P R
41X-CC, 0-2 385.99 | 411.61 |G| R P F P F R F R F
42X-2, 0-2 387.61 411.93 |VG| R R F P p? P P R R P R
42X-3, 0-2 389.11 413.43 |VG F F P R F R
42X-4, 0-2 390.61 41493 |G| P P F P P R R P R
42X-5, 0-2 392.11 416.43 |G| P F F R P R A A
42X-6, 0-2 393.61 41793 | G R R R P P R R P R
N16 42X-CC, 0-2 395.19 | 419.51 |G| R F F P PP R ? R R R
43X-2, 0-2 397.21 421.68 |G| P R R R P P R R P R
43X-3, 0-2 398.71 423.18 | G R F P R F P F
43X-4, 0-2 400.21 42468 |G| P R F R P R R P R
43X-5, 0-2 401.71 426.18 (VG R R P R F F
43X-6, 0-2 403.21 427.68 | G R R P P P R R P R
43X-CC, 0-2 404.71 429.18 |VG R R A P P R R P R
44X-2, 0-2 406.81 430.88 |VG| P R A P P R R P R
44X-3, 0-2 408.31 432.38 |VG R F P P R F F
N15 44X-4, 0-2 409.81 433.88 |G| R P F P R R P R
44X-5, 0-2 411.31 435.38 | G R F R F F
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Table T2 (continued).

8
-

= S |w . Q2 oy
S 3 2 2|8 £ 3= g9 S8 2| E &S 3 3|8 835 2
E3S g SR 23 glse=2gs5IEESS 8IS <8
s E5f 8888330 ilos5050a05%%
S s353ssoelpisedfseelgseee
SIE 5 5 52 c o83 3|8 233 3|s s s|ss S 3s
Average | Average |5 |5 5 5 5 S| £ £ £ E[E £ £ £ E|EEEEE[fE 88
sample | sample |25 2 2 2 /5 5 5§ §'§ 8§ 8 8 8/8 5585 8/858 58 ¢E
Foraminifer| Core, section, depth depth | & | R g gE TS S5 5SS/ 5§5s5585/sss5s5s%5|8¢%s -g -g -g
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) (£]1S S S ST TSSOSO 00 0000 G0G0 00
44X-6, 0-6 412.83 | 436.90 |VG Flp P A P? R F R R R
44X-CC,0-2 | 414.11 | 438.18 |G RIP P F A A P F
N1S 45X-1,0-2 414.91 | 439.33 |G |P? Flp P PlA P AP A P R
45X-2, 0-2 416.41 | 440.83 |G RIP P P A AP F R P R
45X-3,0-2 417.91 | 44233 |G R F AP F P R
45X-4, 0-2 419.41 | 443.83 |G R|P A A A R R P
45X-5,0-2 420.91 | 44533 |VG Flp F A A R
45X-7, 0-2 423.91 | 448.33 |VG F F AP A R
45X-CC, 0-2 | 424.36 | 448.78 | G R AP F F P R R
46X-2, 0-2 426.01 | 451.93 |G R A A F R R R
46X-4, 0-2 429.01 | 454.93 |G Flp A A A P R R
N13-14 | 46X-6,0-2 432.01 | 457.93 |G R A A A P P R
46X-CC, 0-2 | 433.89 | 459.81 |P R PlA R R P P R
47X-2,0-2 435.61 | 463.53 |G R A A A R R R
47X-3,0-3 437.12 | 465.04 | P R|P A R A R P R
47X-4, 0-2 438.61 | 466.53 | P Flp F P? RID P P F
47X-6, 0-2 441.61 | 469.53 | G F PIF A R P F
47X-7,0-2 44311 | 471.03 |G Flp PIF P R[A R P F
48X-2, 0-2 44521 | 473.42 |G R PlA P AlF P P R

48X-4, 0-2 448.21 | 476.42 |G Flp A P? AR R
48X-5, 0-2 449.71 | 477.92 |VG F A P? AlA P R
48X-6, 0-2 451.21 | 479.42 | G R|P A FIR R R
48X-CC,0-2 | 453.18 | 481.39 |G F A P? A|lF R R
49X-2, 0-2 454.92 | 482.06 |G F A R A|lA R R
N2 49X-4, 0-2 457.96 | 485.10 | G Flp PlA R A|lF R R
49X-6, 0-2 460.98 | 488.12 | G Flp A R AlF P R
49X-CC, 0-2 | 462.78 | 489.92 | P R A R FIA R P R
50X-2, 0-2 464.51 | 491.20 | G R|P A R AlF P R
50X-4, 0-2 467.51 | 494.20 | G R|R A R AlF P P
50X-6, 0-2 470.51 | 497.20 | G Flp PlA R FlA P R
50X-CC,0-2 | 472.33 | 499.02 | G F F R F R R R
51X-2, 0-2 473.91 | 501.10 | G R|P A R AlA P R
51X-4, 0-2 476.91 | 504.10 | G Flp PlA R AlF P R
51X-6, 0-2 479.91 | 507.10 |VG R[P A R A[R P R
52X-1,0-2 482.01 | 510.45 |G R PlA R? FIR R P
N1T 52X-2, 0-2 483.51 | 511.95 | G R PlA R FIP R P
52X-4, 0-2 486.51 | 514.95 | G R A R FIR R P R
52X-6, 0-2 489.51 | 517.95 | G F A R FIP R P F
52X-CC,0-2 | 491.41 | 519.85 |VG R F F FIR P P P
53X-2, 0-2 49311 | 523.00 | G R[P A R FIP R R
N10 53X-4, 0-2 496.11 | 526.00 | G F A R FIP R F

53X-6, 0-2 499.11 | 529.00 |G Flp A F AlP P
54X-1,0-2 501.21 | 531.95 |G F PlA R A|lR P F
54X-3,0-2 504.21 | 534.95 | G F PIA R AlP P F
N9 54X-5, 0-2 507.21 | 537.95 | P AlP A R R PP F
54X-CC,0-2 | 509.07 | 539.81 |G FlP P A R RIA P F

55X-2, 0-2 512.31 | 542.95 |G F P A P P FIlA P P

55X-4,10-14 | 515.42 | 546.06 | G AlP R A P R|A F
55X-6,10-14 | 518.42 | 549.06 | G AlP R A RIA A
55X-CC, 10-14 | 520.41 | 551.05 |G A R PlA J R|A A
56X-2,16-20 | 522.08 | 555.13 | G D|P P A P P RIA A
56X-4,10-14 | 525.02 | 558.07 | P A R P P RIF A
N8 56X-6,10-14 | 528.02 | 561.07 | G A P A P P P|D F
57X-1, 6-10 529.98 | 564.48 |G A R A R RIA R F
57X-2, 6-10 531.48 | 565.98 |VG Flp R F R A|lF R F
57X-3, 6-10 532.98 | 567.48 |G AlP P A P P PlA P
57X-5, 4-8 535.96 | 570.46 |G D P A P P FIF P A
57X-7, 7-11 538.99 | 573.49 |G AlP P F P P|ID A
58X-2, 6-10 540.98 | 576.85 |G R|P P A P FlA D
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Table T2 (continued).

g3 s g3 <
S T s & 3|S B 3 S w
- O  €/8 = _ ¥ 3|E B S S S| 3 £ g = s 8 8 8
S8 28R Y58 8|88 Lsls88Egless St
S oS EfS§£SPslsrrTiyneeseEi s
2§ 258 TS SIS EEEEQansgal 2N
R R S ESJr R Q- e e s G S Q= N R~ QN Y i~ e B
Average | Average |5 |S S S S 3|8 S S S S|ES S S S 8|S S S = S|s =8 =&z
sample | sample S |3 3 2 2 22 € © 9 9|8 S S 8 8/ 8 8 8 8|8 8 ¢ 8¢
Foraminifer| Core, section, depth depth | & £§ 8 8 8§ 8|2 8§82 8§18 888/88288s882.81Rs82828s8
N (] o (s} o o o (s} o o o o o o (s} o o o o o o o o o o o o
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) (£[C T ST S TGS SFTSGUTBTTTB|IGGES6G0
44X-6, 0-6 412.83 | 436.90 |VG p R R P?
44X-CC, 0-2 41411 | 438.18 |G P P P P R
N1S 45X-1, 0-2 414.91 | 439.33 |G R P R P P P
45X-2, 0-2 416.41 | 440.83 |G P P P R R
45X-3, 0-2 417.91 | 442.33 |G R R R [
45X-4, 0-2 419.41 | 443.83 |G R R R P R
45X-5, 0-2 420.91 | 445.33 |VG R R R R P P
45X-7, 0-2 423.91 | 44833 |VG R R
45X-CC, 0-2 424.36 | 448.78 | G R R P P R
46X-2, 0-2 426.01 | 451.93 |G R R R P
46X-4, 0-2 429.01 | 454.93 |G R R R
N13-14 | 46X-6, 0-2 432.01 | 457.93 |G P
46X-CC, 0-2 433.89 | 459.81 | P P
47X-2, 0-2 435.61 | 463.53 |G P R
47X-3, 0-3 437.12 | 465.04 | P F R P
47X-4, 0-2 438.61 | 466.53 | P p P
47X-6, 0-2 441.61 | 469.53 |G P P
47X-7, 0-2 44311 | 471.03 |G P P P P P P
48X-2, 0-2 445.21 | 473.42 |G P P P P
48X-4, 0-2 448.21 | 476.42 | G p R P P
48X-5, 0-2 449.71 | 477.92 VG P P P P
48X-6, 0-2 451.21 | 479.42 | G P R p
48X-CC, 0-2 453.18 | 481.39 |G P P
49X-2, 0-2 454.92 | 482.06 |G R R P P
N2 49X-4, 0-2 457.96 | 485.10 | G R P P P|P
49X-6, 0-2 460.98 | 488.12 |G F PP
49X-CC, 0-2 462.78 | 489.92 | P P P
50X-2, 0-2 464.51 | 491.20 |G p p
50X-4, 0-2 467.51 | 494.20 | G P
50X-6, 0-2 470.51 | 497.20 |G R R p
50X-CC, 0-2 472.33 | 499.02 |G R R R R
51X-2, 0-2 473.91 | 501.10 | G R p p P
51X-4, 0-2 476.91 | 504.10 | G P P P P P R
51X-6, 0-2 479.91 | 507.10 VG P R R P
52X-1,0-2 482.01 | 51045 |G [ P P R
NT1 52X-2, 0-2 483.51 | 511.95 |G p R R P P
52X-4, 0-2 486.51 | 514.95 |G [ R R P
52X-6, 0-2 489.51 | 517.95 |G p P R P
52X-CC, 0-2 491.41 | 519.85 |VG R|R P R P
53X-2, 0-2 493.11 | 523.00 |G PP R
NTO 53X-4, 0-2 496.11 | 526.00 | G P R|R R P
53X-6, 0-2 499.11 | 529.00 |G R|P R
54X-1,0-2 501.21 | 531.95 |G R|R R
54X-3, 0-2 504.21 | 534.95 |G R R R P[P
N9 54X-5, 0-2 507.21 | 537.95 | P R R R
54X-CC, 0-2 509.07 | 539.81 |G R R R P
55X-2,0-2 512.31 | 542.95 |G R R R
55X-4,10-14 | 515.42 | 546.06 | G R R p
55X-6,10-14 | 518.42 | 549.06 | G R R
55X-CC, 10-14 | 520.41 | 551.05 | G R R
56X-2,16-20 | 522.08 | 555.13 | G R P P
56X-4,10-14 | 525.02 | 558.07 | P P P P
N8 56X-6,10-14 | 528.02 | 561.07 | G P R R P
57X-1, 6-10 529.98 | 564.48 | G R P
57X-2, 6-10 531.48 | 565.98 VG R
57X-3, 6-10 532.98 | 567.48 |G R P
57X-5, 4-8 535.96 | 570.46 | G R R P
57X-7, 7-11 538.99 | 573.49 |G P F
58X-2, 6-10 540.98 | 576.85 | G P R P
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Table T2 (continued).
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s ® < = S 0 2 g . V=
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Average | Average E=1 g g g g g g § 888 ‘2 2 g S 815 5 S $33 3|5
sample | sample |3 2 222 2822 s x|f £ £ % % T2 2§ 8§ §|E
Foraminifer| Core, section, depth depth % RS I3 T § § S 8 8 8 8¢
zone | interval(cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) £ T T S SSG222205588xsd2qdadss0
44X-6, 0-6 412.83 | 436.90 (VG| P P F P P R R P R
44X-CC, 0-2 41411 | 438.18 |G | R R F P P F P? R
N1S 45X-1, 0-2 41491 | 43933 |G R F P P R F F
45X-2, 0-2 416.41 440.83 |G| R P F P? P R R R P R
45X-3, 0-2 41791 | 44233 |G R F P P R R P R
45X-4, 0-2 419.41 44383 |G| R R F R R R P R
45X-5, 0-2 420.91 | 445.33 |VG P F R F F P F
45X-7, 0-2 423.91 448.33 |VG P R A P P R F F R
45X-CC, 0-2 424.36 | 448.78 | G P P F P R R R P R
46X-2, 0-2 426.01 | 45193 |G R P R R R P R
46X-4, 0-2 429.01 | 45493 |G P F P R F R R P R
N13-14 46X-6, 0-2 432.01 | 45793 |G P R R R R R R R
46X-CC, 0-2 433.89 | 459.81 | P P P F R F R P R
47X-2, 0-2 435.61 463.53 | G R P A R R R R R R
47X-3, 0-3 437.12 | 465.04 | P R P F R R F R R R
47X-4, 0-2 438.61 466.53 | P R R P R R R R F
47X-6, 0-2 441.61 | 469.53 |G| P P P P F R P P? R P R
47X-7, 0-2 443.11 471.03 | G R P? R P R P R
48X-2, 0-2 445.21 | 47342 |G P? F R R R P R
48X-4, 0-2 448.21 476.42 | G R A P R R R R F
48X-5, 0-2 449.71 | 477.92 |VG F R R R P R
48X-6, 0-2 451.21 479.42 | G R R R R R F R R R
48X-CC, 0-2 453.18 | 481.39 |G P F F P R P R
49X-2, 0-2 454.92 | 482.06 | G P R R R F R P R
N12 49X-4, 0-2 457.96 | 485.10 |G R A R P R R R P R
49X-6, 0-2 460.98 | 488.12 |G R A R P R P R P R
49X-CC, 0-2 462.78 | 489.92 | P P A P P R R R P R
50X-2, 0-2 464.51 491.20 | G P A R P R R R P R
50X-4, 0-2 467.51 | 494.20 |G R A R P R R P R
50X-6, 0-2 470.51 497.20 | G P F R P R P R P R
50X-CC, 0-2 472.33 | 499.02 | G F P R F R P R
51X-2,0-2 47391 | 501.10 |G P A P R R R P R
51X-4,0-2 476.91 | 504.10 | G P F P R R R R P R
51X-6, 0-2 479.91 | 507.10 |VG P? F R R R R R P R
52X-1,0-2 482.01 | 51045 |G P A P R R R P R
NT1 52X-2,0-2 483.51 51195 |G P A P? P R R R R P R
52X-4,0-2 486.51 | 51495 |G P F P R R R P R
52X-6, 0-2 489.51 51795 |G P R P? R P R R R P R
52X-CC, 0-2 491.41 | 519.85 |VG P? R R R R R P R
53X-2,0-2 493.11 | 523.00 |G R F P R R R R R
N10 53X-4,0-2 496.11 | 526.00 | G P F P R R R P R R
53X-6, 0-2 499.11 | 529.00 |G R F R R R P P R
54X-1, 0-2 501.21 | 531.95 |G P P? P P R R R P R
54X-3, 0-2 504.21 53495 |G R F R R R R
N9 54X-5,0-2 507.21 | 537.95 | P R F P P R R
54X-CC, 0-2 509.07 | 539.81 |G R A P P R P R R
55X-2,0-2 51231 | 54295 |G P F R R R
55X-4,10-14 515.42 | 546.06 | G P P P
55X-6, 10-14 518.42 | 549.06 |G P R P P P
55X-CC, 10-14 | 520.41 551.05 |G P F R P P
56X-2, 16-20 522.08 | 555.13 |G P R P P P R
56X-4, 10-14 525.02 | 558.07 | P P P A2
N8 56X-6, 10-14 528.02 | 561.07 |G R R P P
57X-1, 6-10 52998 | 564.48 | G P P P P R
57X-2, 6-10 531.48 | 565.98 (VG P P P R
57X-3, 6-10 53298 | 567.48 |G P P F P P
57X-5,4-8 53596 | 570.46 |G P R P P P P
57X-7,7-11 538.99 | 573.49 |G P P P
58X-2, 6-10 54098 | 576.85 | G P R P R P
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Table T2 (continued).
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sample | sample |25 2 2 2 /5 5 5§ §'§ 8§ 8 8 8/8 5585 8/858 58 ¢E
Foraminifer| Core, section, depth depth | & | R §‘ §‘ §‘ 29 9 S 9 S8 9 S 89 8|8 9 5 58 8|8 28 8§ 8 2
N (9] o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (med) (£]1§ S S S3ACSSTG|[GCSTTT|OLGGO|6GLG G O
58X-4, 5-9 543.97 | 579.84 | P P P A P A A
58X-6, 6-10 546.98 | 582.85 |G AlP R A P RIA A
58X-CC,5-9 | 549.05 | 584.92 |G R|R J P|F J FIF P R
59X-2, 6-10 550.68 | 586.41 |VG AR R PlA P RIA A
59X-4, 6-10 553.68 | 589.41 |G AlP R PlA P R FlA A
59X-6, 6-10 556.68 | 592.41 |G AR P R P R R RIF F
59X-CC, 5-9 | 558.63 | 594.36 | G RIP P PlA P P R FIR R
N8 60X-2, 6-10 560.29 | 596.39 |G P R|P P PR P P R R P R
60X-4, 6-10 563.32 | 599.42 | G A R A P R R A F
60X-6,10-14 | 566.36 | 602.46 | G AlP P A P R R A R
60X-CC, 6-10 | 568.30 | 604.40 |VG R R F F F R AlA R
61X-2,10-14 | 569.92 | 605.91 |G R P A P P R RIF P
61X-4,10-14 | 572.92 | 608.91 |G AlP R PIF P R F FlA R
61X-6,10-14 | 575.92 | 611.91 |G A|R P PlA P P R A
61X-CC, 10-14 | 577.87 | 613.86 |VG FlP R A R F AlA
62X-2,10-14 | 579.62 | 616.41 |G P A|R P PlA P R FlA P F
N7 62X-3,10-14 | 581.12 | 617.91 |VG R F[P R A R A AlA
62X-5, 7-11 584.09 | 620.88 |G R D[R P PlA P P F AlA
62X-7,10-14 | 586.92 | 623.71 |VG P P AP P A P AlA P
62X-CC, 9-13 | 587.35 | 624.14 |G R R AlP J F P P AlF J J
63X-2,10-14 | 589.22 | 625.56 |VG P P AR P A PP F AlA P R
N6 63X-4,10-14 | 592.22 | 628.56 | G P D[P P A P F AlA
63X-6,10-14 | 595.22 | 631.56 |VG P P AR P A PP F AlA P
63X-CC, 10-14 | 597.15 | 633.49 |VG R P A P A F AlA J
64X-2,10-14 | 598.82 | 634.81 |G P R A P F P P F AlA R
64X-4,9-13 601.81 | 637.80 | G P D|F PIA P F AR P
NS 64X-6, 8-12 604.80 | 640.79 |VG P AR A P P F AR P R
64X-7,12-16 | 606.34 | 642.33 |VG R R R A P F AR P
64X-CC, 10-14 | 606.83 | 642.82 |VG R P AR A P F A PP

Note: Preservation: VG = <20% fragments, G = 20%-50% fragments, P = >50% fragments. Occurrence: P = <1% of the assemblage, R =
1%-5%, F = 5%-10%, A = 10%-30%, D = >30%, ? = Uncertain identification. Comments: 1 = sample having very few foraminifers after
standard washing. 2 = sample rich in aggragates of clay after standard washing; contains few planktonic foraminifers.
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Table T2 (continued).
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sample | sample [$ |3 & 8 ¢ 8|8 ¢ © 8 8|8 8 ¢ 9 8|8 2 8 ¢ 9|8 ¢ ¢ 8 ¢
Foraminifer| Core, section, depth depth | & £§ 8 8 8§ 8|2 8§82 8§18 888/88288s882.81Rs82828s8
N (9] o (s} o o o (s} o o o o o o (s} o o o o o o o o o o o o
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) (£[C T ST S TGS SFTSGUTBTTTB|IGGES6G0
58X-4, 5-9 543.97 | 579.84 | P P
58X-6, 6-10 546.98 | 582.85 |G P
58X-CC, 5-9 549.05 | 584.92 |G P R P
59X-2, 6-10 550.68 | 586.41 |VG R R R P
59X-4, 6-10 553.68 | 589.41 |G P P
59X-6, 6-10 556.68 | 592.41 |G R R P P
59X-CC, 5-9 558.63 | 594.36 | G R P P
N8 60X-2, 6-10 560.29 | 596.39 | G P R
60X-4, 6-10 563.32 | 599.42 |G P P P P
60X-6,10-14 | 566.36 | 602.46 | G P P
60X-CC, 6-10 | 568.30 | 604.40 |VG P
61X-2,10-14 | 569.92 | 605.91 |G P P P P
61X-4,10-14 | 572.92 | 608.91 |G P
61X-6,10-14 | 575.92 | 611.91 |G P P P P P
61X-CC, 10-14 | 577.87 | 613.86 |VG P P
62X-2,10-14 | 579.62 | 616.41 |G P P
N7 62X-3,10-14 | 581.12 | 617.91 |VG R P
62X-5, 7-11 584.09 | 620.88 | G R P
62X-7,10-14 | 586.92 | 623.71 |VG P P
62X-CC, 9-13 | 587.35 | 624.14 |G P P
63X-2,10-14 | 589.22 | 625.56 |VG R P P
N6 63X-4,10-14 | 592.22 | 628.56 | G R P
63X-6,10-14 | 595.22 | 631.56 |VG P P
63X-CC, 10-14 | 597.15 | 633.49 |VG
64X-2,10-14 | 598.82 | 634.81 |G R
64X-4, 9-13 601.81 | 637.80 | G R
NS 64X-6, 8-12 604.80 | 640.79 [VG| P R
64X-7,12-16 | 606.34 | 642.33 |VG| P P P P
64X-CC, 10-14 | 606.83 | 642.82 |VG P P P
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Table T2 (continued).
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Foraminifer| Core, section, depth | depth (2|8 § S § S([€§ 2923339 |ge8&§=328 3 8|t
: VL 2 9 2 0|2 3 8§ 8§ SIBE 28R 5 5|8 eSS S S slo
zone interval (cm) | (mbsf) | (mcd) |£ G T ST S GG zzz2z|0d0cfflgasd& &K &0
58X-4, 5-9 543.97 579.84 | P R P P P F|2
58X-6, 6-10 546.98 | 582.85 |G R R P P P P2
58X-CC, 5-9 549.05 | 584.92 |G R P P
59X-2, 6-10 550.68 | 586.41 (VG P R R R P
59X-4, 6-10 553.68 | 589.41 |G R R R R
59X-6, 6-10 556.68 | 592.41 |G R P P
59X-CC, 5-9 558.63 | 594.36 |G R R P P
N 60X-2, 6-10 560.29 | 596.39 |G P R R P R
60X-4, 6-10 563.32 | 599.42 |G R R R P
60X-6, 10-14 566.36 | 602.46 | G R R P
60X-CC, 6-10 568.30 | 604.40 (VG R R P P
61X-2, 10-14 569.92 | 605.91 |G P F P F RI|1
61X-4, 10-14 57292 | 608.91 |G F R P P
61X-6, 10-14 57592 | 61191 |G P R P R
61X-CC, 10-14 | 577.87 | 613.86 |VG F R P R
62X-2, 10-14 579.62 | 616.41 |G R P P
N7 62X-3, 10-14 581.12 | 617.91 |VG R R R
62X-5, 7-11 584.09 | 620.88 |G R P R
62X-7,10-14 586.92 | 623.71 |VG F R P
62X-CC, 9-13 587.35 | 624.14 |G P|F F P
63X-2, 10-14 589.22 | 625.56 (VG F R P
N6 63X-4, 10-14 592.22 | 628.56 |G R P
63X-6, 10-14 595.22 | 631.56 (VG F R P
63X-CC, 10-14 | 597.15 | 633.49 |VG F P R P P
64X-2, 10-14 598.82 | 634.81 |G R P P
64X-4,9-13 601.81 637.80 | G P P
N5 64X-6, 8-12 604.80 | 640.79 VG R R P
64X-7,12-16 606.34 | 642.33 |VG F R
64X-CC, 10-14 | 606.83 | 642.82 VG F P
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